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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, September 27, 2021

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
7:00 PM

201 West Moody Boulevard,
City Commission Chambers - Building 3

Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

A.1. To Join the Zoom Meeting
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Domestic Violence Awareness Month

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. September 27, 2021 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. September 13, 2021 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval to Renew Agreement #2021-08 with Engineered Spray
Solutions, LLC (ESS) for Sanitary Sewer Manhole Inspections and Rehabilitation

C.4. Request to reappoint Robin Tyler as a regular member of the Planning Zoning &
Appeals Board for another three year term

C.5. Request to reappoint Delories Hall as a regular member of the Code Enforcement
Board. for another three year term to begin in December 2021.

C.6. Request to reappoint Kenneth Gordon as a regular member of the Code
Enforcement Board for another three year term to begin December 2021

C.7. Request to reappoint Joy Allen as a regular member of the Code Enforcement
Board for another three year term to begin December 2021.



C.8. Request to Approve American Rescue Plan Act Agreement 2021-17

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2021-15 Joining the State of Florida and other Governmental Units as a
Participant in the Memorandum of Understanding Implementing a Unified Plan
Regarding the Opioid Epidemic.

PH PH

F.2. Final Public Hearing to consider the FY 2021/2022 Millage Rate: Resolution 2021-
16

PH PH

F.3. Final Public Hearing to consider the FY 2021/2022 Budget: Resolution 2021-17

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business: None

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- August 2021

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on September 21, 2021



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. A.1.

Document Date: 8/10/2021 Amount:  
Department: City Clerk Account #:  
Subject: To Join the Zoom Meeting
Agenda Section: Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

Summary/Highlights:

The City is committed to providing opportunities for all citizens to participate in their local
government.  Therefore, the City is continuing to offer Zoom as a means to participate in City
public meetings.
 

Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability or
physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 x 5 at least 2 business

days prior to the meeting date.

Background:

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Or from the Zoom Mobile App
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817
 
Or dial by phone for AUDIO ONLY:
        +1 253 215 8782 US
        +1 301 715 8592 US
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Prior to the start of the meeting please make sure you have silenced/muted all cell phones or
noise-making devices, such as tvs, radios other media devices, faucets, etc., as they can be heard
through the meeting audio.
 
Those in the audience/public have the opportunity to speak during "D. Public Comments," for
items not on the agenda, or when the Mayor opens each agenda item to Public Comments.
 
To participate during Public Comments, those participating virtually, shall:
1. Click the "Raise Hand" button on the bottom of the Zoom Meeting Screen and wait to be
recognized by the Mayor.

http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817


2. If participating by telephone (AUDIO) only, unmute your line by pressing *6, request to speak by
saying "Madame Mayor" then wait to be recognized by the Mayor to continue.
 
Each person recognized to speak by the Mayor shall speak clearly and state their name and their
address into the record before proceeding with their comments.
 
Public Comments are limited to 4 minutes. When 4 minutes is over "TIME" will be announced.
 
Written comments regarding items that appear on the agenda can be submitted to the City Clerk's
office either by dropping written comments into the payment box located at the Administration
Complex, by mail at PO Box 756, Bunnell, FL 32110, by fax at 386-437-8253 or by e-mail at
info@bunnellcity.us by 12:00 PM (noon) Friday, September 24, 2021.  Comments will  be read
into the record or provided to all Commissioners prior to the start of the meeting.
 
Draft Minutes of this meeting will be available subsequent to the meeting.
 
The public is advised to check the City website for up-to-date information on any changes to the

manner in which the meeting will be held and the location.

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:

mailto:info@bunnellcity.us


 

 

 

    

                                                            
ProclamationProclamationProclamationProclamation    

    

WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, home should be a place of warmth, unconditional love, tranquility, and security, and 
for most of us, home and family can indeed be counted among our greatest blessings.  Tragically, for 
many Americans, their home is tarnished by violence and fear; and  
 
WWWWHEREAS,HEREAS,HEREAS,HEREAS, family violence is a crime that transcends race, religion, ethnicity and economic stature 
and one of its greatest tragedies is its effect on our children; and 
 
WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, an estimated 4.8 million cases of domestic violence occur each year and, at its most 
tragic level, kills an average of more than three women every day nationally; and 
 
WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, the Family Life Center, the only certified domestic violence emergency shelter and rape 
crisis center in Flagler County, provided 5,618 services to victims in the past year; and 
 
WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS,WHEREAS, each October, the formal recognition of Domestic Violence Awareness Month allows 
the community to acknowledge and show their support for the victims of this horrific crime; and 
 
WHERAS,WHERAS,WHERAS,WHERAS, the Flagler County Advocates Alliance (comprised of the Flagler County Sheriff’s Office 
Victim Advocate, the Flagler Beach Police Department Victim Advocates, the State Attorney’s 
Victim Advocate for the Seventh Judicial Circuit Flagler and the Family Life Center) and the Flagler 
County Domestic Violence Task Force membership are committed to confront this crisis and are 
working together to increase public understanding of this problem and mobilize community efforts to 
end domestic violence in Flagler County. 
  
NOW THEREFORE, NOW THEREFORE, NOW THEREFORE, NOW THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson as the Mayor of the City of Bunnell do hereby declare 
October as “DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AWARENESS MONTH” in Bunnell and urge all citizens of 
Bunnell to become a part of the community response to end domestic violence and to send the message 
that this crime will not be tolerated in our community.  As we spread awareness of domestic violence in 
our community during the month of October, we recognize that it takes an entire community to stand 
together and make a difference.  Together we can break the cycle and impact the lives of future 
generations. 

Adopted this Adopted this Adopted this Adopted this 27272727thththth    day of day of day of day of SeptemberSeptemberSeptemberSeptember    2021.2021.2021.2021.    
    
    
    _______________________                             _______________________                             _______________________                             _______________________                                                             ________________________    ________________________    ________________________    ________________________        
 Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor               Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                               
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07366 - 09.27.2021 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc.

936.0072 Tons Shell Material4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc.09/16/2021 001-0541-541.5300

Vendor 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc. Total: 936.00

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

-15.57Air FilterAdvance Stores Company, Inco…06/17/2021 001-0541-541.4640

60.49Oil/Air FiltersAdvance Stores Company, Inco…09/13/2021 001-0572-572.4640

39.01Battery for Unit 719 GatorAdvance Stores Company, Inco…09/16/2021 001-0541-541.4640

61.24Air FilterAdvance Stores Company, Inco…09/08/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 145.17

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

2,268.75Misc Engineering Services Aug…Alliant Engineering Inc09/20/2021 001-0519-519.3100

2,855.00Engineering Plan Review Augu…Alliant Engineering Inc09/20/2021 001-0524-524.3100

337.50Engineering Plan Review Augu…Alliant Engineering Inc09/20/2021 401-0533-533.3111

337.50Engineering Plan Review Augu…Alliant Engineering Inc09/20/2021 404-0535-535.3100

50.00Grand Reserve Form Board Rev…Alliant Engineering Inc09/20/2021 001-2021000

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 5,848.75

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

1,186.59AFLAC September 2021American Family Life Assuranc…09/14/2021 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 1,186.59

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

792.373 Patches/Repair w/ RetreadBoulevard Tire Center08/19/2021 402-0534-534.4620

27.00Flat Tire RepairBoulevard Tire Center08/05/2021 401-0533-533.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 819.37

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

166.11Hydraulic Hose/Fittings & Zip T…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/25/2021 402-0534-534.4620

53.01Hydraulic Oil FilterBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/06/2021 001-0541-541.4640

74.39Mineral SpiritsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/06/2021 001-0541-541.4640

17.43Hydraulic FilterBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/06/2021 001-0541-541.4640

95.72Ignition Switch/Lock CylinderBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/14/2021 001-0541-541.4620

73.98(2) Air HosesBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/16/2021 001-0549-549.5265

5.22Fuse HolderBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/16/2021 001-0572-572.4640

14.60Red Threadlocker/Wiper BladesBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/08/2021 401-0533-533.4620

14.60Red Threadlocker/Wiper BladesBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/08/2021 404-0535-535.4620

24.97(2) Terminal GM/MerconBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/08/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 540.03

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc.

248.50Cylinder RepairCentral Hydraulics, Inc.09/16/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 248.50

Vendor: Charles J. Cino

375.00September Legas Assistance - …Charles J. Cino09/09/2021 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Charles J. Cino                  Total: 375.00

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC

79.98604 E Moody Blvd Ste 6 9/10/…Charter Communications Hold…09/11/2021 001-0519-519.4100

118.98200 S Church St September 20…Charter Communications Hold…09/02/2021 001-0572-572.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 198.96

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

432.00Fire Inspections 5/18/21-8/3/…Christopher Hughes09/13/2021 001-0512-512.3401

450.00Fire Inspections 5/18/21-8/3/…Christopher Hughes09/13/2021 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 882.00
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

1,086.60Col Life September 2021Colonial Life & Accident Insura…09/20/2021 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 1,086.60

Vendor: Communications International, Inc.

256.00(4) Radar/(1) Laser Certificatio…Communications International,…09/02/2021 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Communications International, Inc. Total: 256.00

Vendor: County of Volusia Tomoka, Solid Waste Services

930.65Emergency Dumping ServicesCounty of Volusia Tomoka, Sol…09/04/2021 402-0534-534.4900

Vendor County of Volusia Tomoka, Solid Waste Services                  Total: 930.65

Vendor: Cubco Inc

225.506 Polo ShirtsCubco Inc08/25/2021 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Cubco Inc Total: 225.50

Vendor: DACOM Home Accents LLC

8,967.00604 E Moody Unit 4 Build OutDACOM Home Accents LLC08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4610

945.00Change Order #1DACOM Home Accents LLC09/20/2021 001-0519-519.4610

Vendor DACOM Home Accents LLC Total: 9,912.00

Vendor: Dana Safety Supply, Inc.

164.10(14) BGL ACCMLD Baton Strap…Dana Safety Supply, Inc.09/08/2021 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Dana Safety Supply, Inc. Total: 164.10

Vendor: Departamento de Misiones y Evangelismo

50.00JB KING PARK RENTAL REFUND…Departamento de Misiones y E…09/01/2021 001-2200000

Vendor Departamento de Misiones y Evangelismo Total: 50.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

2.81FastnersDG Hardware, Inc.06/17/2021 001-0541-541.4640

28.51Wall Repair Patch/Putty Knife/…DG Hardware, Inc.08/10/2021 001-0572-572.4610

39.08Soap/Wash Broom/Broom Ha…DG Hardware, Inc.08/26/2021 001-0549-549.5200

11.19Paper Wrap/Masking Tape/Pla…DG Hardware, Inc.09/13/2021 001-0521-521.4620

6.64Paper Kraft WrapDG Hardware, Inc.09/13/2021 001-0521-521.4620

22.94ShovelDG Hardware, Inc.09/08/2021 401-0533-533.5265

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 111.17

Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services

0.03Long Distance August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…08/15/2021 001-0513-513.4100

0.12Long Distance August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…08/15/2021 001-0521-521.4100

0.25Long Distance August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…08/15/2021 401-0533-533.4100

73.92Local August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2021 001-0513-513.4100

23.39Local August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2021 001-0521-521.4100

23.39Local August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2021 001-0541-541.4100

58.48Local August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2021 401-0533-533.4100

-11.72Local August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2021 402-0534-534.4100

58.48Local August 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…09/15/2021 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 226.34

Vendor: Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc.

100.00Business Cards Comm Barnes/…Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc.09/13/2021 001-0511-511.4700

Vendor Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc. Total: 100.00

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

3,741.40Solid Waste Dumping 9/3/21-9…Environmental Land Services of…09/10/2021 402-0534-534.3400

3,976.69Solid Waste Dumping 9/10-9/…Environmental Land Services of…09/17/2021 402-0534-534.3400

3,578.02Solid Waste Dumping 8/27/21…Environmental Land Services of…09/03/2021 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 11,296.11

Vendor: Environmental Products Group Inc

3,207.60Locator wtih Carrying CaseEnvironmental Products Group…09/03/2021 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Environmental Products Group Inc Total: 3,207.60

Vendor: Evident

125.02(Sm/Med) Evidence Bags/Red …Evident08/01/2021 001-0521-521.5200

65.74(10 Test Ea) Nark2005/Nark20…Evident08/07/2021 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Evident Total: 190.76
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Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

234.00Soap Dispensers/RefillsExpert Chemical Sales & Servic…09/10/2021 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 234.00

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

4,220.00Drain pipeFerguson US Holdings, Inc09/14/2021 001-0541-541.4600

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 4,220.00

Vendor: Fieldtex Products Inc.

79.00Fieldtex Roll Out Responder KitFieldtex Products Inc.08/26/2021 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Fieldtex Products Inc. Total: 79.00

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

159.28Repair Unit #BPD1701- 2017 F…Flagler County Board of County…08/10/2021 001-0521-521.4620

54.88Repair Unit #BPD2002 - 2020 …Flagler County Board of County…08/10/2021 001-0521-521.4620

57.70Repair Unit #BPD2005- 2020 F…Flagler County Board of County…08/10/2021 001-0521-521.4620

2.71Repair Unit #BPD2006- 2020 F…Flagler County Board of County…08/10/2021 001-0521-521.4620

30,000.00Limited Use Government Servi…Flagler County Board of County…08/23/2021 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 30,274.57

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

166.00Clerk of Courts Recording Fees…Flagler County Clerk of Courts09/01/2021 001-0512-512.3300

10.00Clerk of Courts Recording Fees…Flagler County Clerk of Courts09/01/2021 001-0524-524.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 176.00

Vendor: Flagler County Innovation Technologies

2,265.15Public Safety Comm Net/Adde…Flagler County Innovation Tec…10/01/2020 001-0521-521.4400

8,668.12Maintenance for Public Safety …Flagler County Innovation Tec…10/13/2020 001-0521-521.3400

14,306.26Public Safety Communications…Flagler County Innovation Tec…09/19/2021 001-0521-521.4400

Vendor Flagler County Innovation Technologies  Total: 25,239.53

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

1,955.00Animal Intake/Control Service …Flagler Humane Society08/31/2021 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 1,955.00

Vendor: Florida Georgia Aquatic Services LLC

82.50Lake Monthly Service June 20…Florida Georgia Aquatic Servic…09/07/2021 001-0572-572.4900

82.50Lake Monthly Service July 2021Florida Georgia Aquatic Servic…09/07/2021 001-0572-572.4900

82.50Lake Monthly Service August 2…Florida Georgia Aquatic Servic…09/07/2021 001-0572-572.4900

82.50Lake Monthly Service Septem…Florida Georgia Aquatic Servic…09/07/2021 001-0572-572.4900

Vendor Florida Georgia Aquatic Services LLC Total: 330.00

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

14.08(2) Brass Name PlateGalls Parent Holdings, LLC07/13/2021 001-0521-521.5220

372.76(3) BadgesGalls Parent Holdings, LLC08/30/2021 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 386.84

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

115.40Ordinance 2021-20Gannett Media Corp08/16/2021 001-0512-512.4800

314.12August 2021 (Ord 2021-20, 22)Gannett Media Corp09/18/2021 001-0512-512.4800

384.68August 2021 (RFP 2021-04 Ad)Gannett Media Corp09/18/2021 001-0541-541.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 814.20

Vendor: GS Equipment, Inc

1,063.14Radiator for GradallGS Equipment, Inc07/20/2021 001-0541-541.4620

Vendor GS Equipment, Inc Total: 1,063.14

Vendor: GT Distributors

1,593.32Slings/Attachments/Magazine…GT Distributors01/22/2021 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor GT Distributors Total: 1,593.32

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

540.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc07/02/2021 404-0535-535.5200

600.00WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc07/02/2021 401-0533-533.5205

564.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc09/10/2021 404-0535-535.5200

1,120.50WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc09/10/2021 401-0533-533.5205

510.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc09/17/2021 404-0535-535.5200
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600.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc09/03/2021 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 3,934.50

Vendor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd

379.90Pry Bar/SledgehammerHD Supply Facilities Maintena…07/26/2021 401-0533-533.5265

64.95Class E Bib OverallsHD Supply Facilities Maintena…08/05/2021 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd Total: 444.85

Vendor: Jakob Johnsen

150.00VLMCC Security Deposit RefundJakob Johnsen09/07/2021 001-2201000

Vendor Jakob Johnsen Total: 150.00

Vendor: Kehle Plumbing, Inc.

476.00Repair Backlow Preventors @ …Kehle Plumbing, Inc.08/16/2021 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Kehle Plumbing, Inc. Total: 476.00

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

24.97Chain Saw Strap Bungee Oran…Kerri A Uebel05/03/2021 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 24.97

Vendor: LAURA LINDSEY

99.99Safety Footwear Reimbursem…LAURA LINDSEY08/24/2021 401-0533-533.5220

Vendor LAURA LINDSEY Total: 99.99

Vendor: LETTIE GRAHAM

125.00VLMCC RENTAL REFUND - 9/11…LETTIE GRAHAM09/13/2021 001-2201000

Vendor LETTIE GRAHAM Total: 125.00

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

211.52(32) 50-LB QPR Permnt Asphalt…Lowe's Companies, Inc09/13/2021 401-0533-533.5205

211.52(32) 50-LB QPR Permnt Asphalt…Lowe's Companies, Inc09/13/2021 404-0535-535.5200

208.05DeWalt Hammer DrillLowe's Companies, Inc09/15/2021 001-0541-541.5265

249.85Electric Leaf Blower/Industrial …Lowe's Companies, Inc09/17/2021 001-0549-549.5264

132.05Electric Leaf Blower/Industrial …Lowe's Companies, Inc09/17/2021 001-0549-549.5265

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 1,012.99

Vendor: MacData LLC

30.00Backgound Check - KookMacData LLC08/31/2021 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 30.00

Vendor: Mary Anne Atwood

62.50Safety Footwear Reimbursem…Mary Anne Atwood09/02/2021 401-0533-533.5220

62.50Safety Footwear Reimbursem…Mary Anne Atwood09/02/2021 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor Mary Anne Atwood Total: 125.00

Vendor: Mary Bletcher

125.00VLMCC RENTAL REFUND 9/17/…Mary Bletcher09/20/2021 001-2201000

Vendor Mary Bletcher Total: 125.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

960.00Building Inspections 8/23/21-9…Michael Leo Dove09/08/2021 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 960.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

41.2002735-15254 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300

27.0206115-08987 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300

12.6908456-32520 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300

475.8616455-03937 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 001-0541-541.4300

5,305.4116525-04919 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300

42.9016885-09957 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300

26.5227076-01973 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300

74.0827516-03917 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 404-0535-535.4300

1,523.6447802-16398 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300

26.6150935-93118 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300

171.4751926-14112 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300

226.9056661-53118 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc08/31/2021 001-0519-519.4300

3,450.7037390-07957 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/01/2021 001-0541-541.4300

164.5837400-05982 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/01/2021 001-0541-541.4300
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26.9147533-10046 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/02/2021 404-0535-535.4300

15.3009445-94365 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/03/2021 401-0533-533.4300

13.2023515-07823 Aug 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/03/2021 401-0533-533.4300

10.3801235-95431 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0521-521.4300

61.0801408-42220 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

19.1005365-06116 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

4,002.5408857-07703 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 401-0533-533.4300

10.3819639-02331 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0521-521.4300

19.3924515-76322 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0572-572.4300

11.8625840-57588 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0541-541.4300

163.2228635-95142 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0572-572.4300

10.3829732-82177 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0521-521.4300

100.2934080-03816 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

13.8239472-13538 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

278.7748483-68421 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0519-519.4300

172.2056811-06810 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0541-541.4300

23.5856821-04848 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0541-541.4300

70.7356831-02874 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0541-541.4300

82.4359268-64496 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 401-0533-533.4300

10.3860520-97182 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0521-521.4300

302.7766101-01831 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0572-572.4300

38.7866311-06884 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0541-541.4300

11.6567468-67586 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0541-541.4300

10.3868117-21478 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0521-521.4300

66.5576171-09884 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

10.3879034-46115 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0521-521.4300

40.3482864-01883 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

10.3893326-99348 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0521-521.4300

13.2995527-02467 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

105.3399040-97517 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0519-519.4300

24.2426391-00821 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

194.6838244-16469 August 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 404-0535-535.4300

32.2214322-90094 Aug 2021NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0572-572.4300

11.4559234-52527 Aug 2021 (New …NextEra Energy Inc09/07/2021 001-0519-519.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 17,557.96

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

130.00Ice Machine Lease July 2021Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.07/01/2021 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 130.00

Vendor: NIGERIA HALL

125.00VLMCC RENTAL REFUND - 9/10…NIGERIA HALL09/13/2021 001-2201000

Vendor NIGERIA HALL Total: 125.00

Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY

3,857.76Bulk SaltODYSSEY MANUFACTURING C…09/13/2021 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            Total: 3,857.76

Vendor: Office Depot Inc

1,669.84Shredder 600M AutofeedOffice Depot Inc09/08/2021 001-0521-521.5264

Vendor Office Depot Inc Total: 1,669.84

Vendor: Palatka Truck Center LLC

659.98ROTELLA 15W40 55G CK4Palatka Truck Center LLC09/16/2021 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor Palatka Truck Center LLC Total: 659.98

Vendor: Palmetto Electric, Inc.

732.00Install 2 NEMA 65-30 Receptac…Palmetto Electric, Inc.09/07/2021 001-0519-519.5264

Vendor Palmetto Electric, Inc. Total: 732.00

Vendor: Pitney Bowes Inc

624.10UB Envelopes w/ & w/o PermitPitney Bowes Inc09/16/2021 401-0533-533.4700

624.08UB Envelopes w/ & w/o PermitPitney Bowes Inc09/16/2021 402-0534-534.4700

624.10UB Envelopes w/ & w/o PermitPitney Bowes Inc09/16/2021 404-0535-535.4700

Vendor Pitney Bowes Inc Total: 1,872.28
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Vendor: Randstad North America, Inc

542.72Temp Service Community Deve…Randstad North America, Inc06/27/2021 001-0524-524.3400

305.28Temp Service Community Deve…Randstad North America, Inc07/25/2021 001-0524-524.3400

583.02Temp Service Community Deve…Randstad North America, Inc08/15/2021 001-0524-524.3400

559.32Temp Service Community Deve…Randstad North America, Inc08/29/2021 001-0524-524.3400

503.96Temp Services Community De…Randstad North America, Inc09/12/2021 001-0524-524.3400

612.98Temp Services Community De…Randstad North America, Inc09/05/2021 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Randstad North America, Inc Total: 3,107.28

Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

212.68Blade KitRing Power Corporation09/14/2021 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Ring Power Corporation                       Total: 212.68

Vendor: Robert C Little

4,325.00Lake Lucille Electrical FixRobert C Little09/13/2021 001-0572-572.4600

Vendor Robert C Little Total: 4,325.00

Vendor: Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc

55.00Tow Car 1108 for RepairRogers Towing & Recovery Ser…09/13/2021 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc Total: 55.00

Vendor: Specialty Consulting Solutions, Inc

400.00Estimated Shipping ExpenseSpecialty Consulting Solutions, …09/03/2021 404-0535-535.4640

9,975.00New Allen Bradley drive and a…Specialty Consulting Solutions, …09/03/2021 404-0535-535.4640

1,140.00Remove existing, Install/progr…Specialty Consulting Solutions, …09/03/2021 404-0535-535.4640

570.00Diagnostic/Troubleshooting …Specialty Consulting Solutions, …09/08/2021 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Specialty Consulting Solutions, Inc Total: 12,085.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

61.36PC3076-PC-01 Base Rate Chrg …Staples Inc07/13/2021 001-0513-513.3400

0.02PC3076-PC-01 Overage ChrgStaples Inc07/13/2021 001-0513-513.3400

108.44DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 8/16Staples Inc09/13/2021 001-0512-512.3400

36.75DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 8/16Staples Inc09/13/2021 001-0513-513.3400

112.60DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 8/16Staples Inc09/13/2021 001-0521-521.3400

67.02DX42108-01 Overage Chrg 8/16Staples Inc09/13/2021 001-0524-524.3400

61.36PC3076-PC-01 Base Rate 9/13-…Staples Inc09/08/2021 001-0513-513.3400

0.01PC3076-PC-01 Overage Chrg 8…Staples Inc09/08/2021 001-0513-513.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 447.56

Vendor: Staples, Inc

42.69Battery BackupStaples, Inc08/15/2021 001-0524-524.5100

198.99HeadphonesStaples, Inc09/02/2021 001-0512-512.5100

38.99Over the Head Headset with M…Staples, Inc09/03/2021 001-0513-513.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 280.67

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

25.00604 E Moody Blvd Unit 6 9/8/…Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/08/2021 001-0519-519.3401

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 25.00

Vendor: Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc

1,295.06Pit Meter/Adapter/Meter Con…Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc09/08/2021 401-0533-533.5264

Vendor Sunstate Meter & Supply Inc    Total: 1,295.06

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

7,211.00HVAC Replacement 604 E Mo…Tara A. Fisher09/13/2021 001-0519-519.4610

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 7,211.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

28.01Uniforms/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation07/14/2021 001-0541-541.5220

12.81Uniforms/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation07/14/2021 001-0549-549.5220

16.08Uniforms/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation07/14/2021 001-0572-572.5200

22.55Uniforms/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation07/14/2021 001-0572-572.5220

12.92Uniforms/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation07/14/2021 401-0533-533.5220

17.33Uniforms/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation07/14/2021 402-0534-534.5220

15.86Uniforms/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation07/14/2021 404-0535-535.5220

16.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation09/15/2021 404-0535-535.5220

27.67Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation09/08/2021 001-0541-541.5220
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11.16Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation09/08/2021 001-0549-549.5220

16.08Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation09/08/2021 001-0572-572.5200

22.27Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation09/08/2021 001-0572-572.5220

12.85Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation09/08/2021 401-0533-533.5220

17.13Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation09/08/2021 402-0534-534.5220

15.66Uniform Rentals/Mops & MatsUniFirst Corporation09/08/2021 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 265.37

Vendor: Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.

1,800.00Phase 1 Commerce Parkway E…Universal Engineering Sciences,…08/31/2021 001-0519-519.3100

Vendor Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc. Total: 1,800.00

Vendor: USA Services of Florida Inc

700.00Street Sweeping September 2…USA Services of Florida Inc09/17/2021 001-0541-541.3400

Vendor USA Services of Florida Inc Total: 700.00

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Sub…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2021 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Sub…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2021 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Sub…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2021 401-0533-533.4100

152.40Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Sub…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2021 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Gov't Fleet/Video Camera Sub…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.09/01/2021 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 438.90

Vendor: Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc

37.65450-0047920-000 9/13/21-10/…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …08/28/2021 001-0541-541.4400

37.65450-0047920-000 9/13/21-10/…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …08/28/2021 401-0533-533.4400

37.67450-0047920-000 9/13/21-10/…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …08/28/2021 404-0535-535.4400

110.99450-7740208-004 9/12/21-10/…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …09/17/2021 001-0512-512.4400

110.99450-7740208-004 9/12/21-10/…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …09/17/2021 001-0513-513.4400

110.99450-7740208-004 9/12/21-10/…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …09/17/2021 001-0521-521.4400

111.00450-7740208-004 9/12/21-10/…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, …09/17/2021 001-0524-524.4400

Vendor Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc Total: 556.94

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

8,557.12Services Rendered through Au…Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.09/08/2021 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 8,557.12

Grand Total: 180,778.50
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 127,938.88

401 - WATER 13,441.39

402 - SOLID WASTE 14,319.17

404 - SEWER 25,079.06

Grand Total: 180,778.50

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 100.00

001-0512-512.3300 Recording Fees 166.00

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Services 108.44

001-0512-512.3401 Fire Inspection Exp. 432.00

001-0512-512.4400 Rentals/Leases 110.99

001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 429.52

001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 198.99

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 159.50

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 73.95

001-0513-513.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 110.99

001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Adm… 30.00

001-0513-513.5100 Office Supplies Expense 38.99

001-0519-519.3100 Professional Services 4,068.75

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Services 25.00

001-0519-519.4100 Communications Expense 79.98

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 2,398.06

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 30,000.00

001-0519-519.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Building 17,123.00

001-0519-519.5264 Small Equipment 732.00

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 8,780.72

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 23.51

001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 72.66

001-0521-521.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 16,682.40

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 347.40

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 2,119.08

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 776.44

001-0521-521.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 1,669.84

001-0524-524.3100 Professional Services Exp… 2,855.00

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 375.00

001-0524-524.3300 Recording Fees 10.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 11,731.42

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 1,410.00

001-0524-524.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 111.00

001-0524-524.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 42.69

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 700.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 99.79

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,419.94

001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 167.65

001-0541-541.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 4,220.00

001-0541-541.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 1,158.86

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Maint… 383.76

001-0541-541.4800 Advertising / Promo Expe… 384.68

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 24.97

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 55.68

001-0541-541.5265 Tools 208.05

001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local Option -… 936.00

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 699.06

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 23.97

001-0549-549.5264 Small Equipment 249.85

001-0549-549.5265 Tools 206.03

001-0562-562.3402 Humane Society Contract 1,955.00
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001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 176.28

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 517.60

001-0572-572.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 4,325.00

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 28.51

001-0572-572.4640 Repair/Maint - Equipment 65.71

001-0572-572.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 330.00

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 266.16

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 44.82

001-2021000 Accts Paybl - Gen 50.00

001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Paybl … 2,273.19

001-2200000 Deposits Paybl - Park Ren… 50.00

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/C… 525.00

401-0533-533.3111 Professional Services Exp… 337.50

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 135.13

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,113.47

401-0533-533.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 37.65

401-0533-533.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 41.60

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipme… 476.00

401-0533-533.4700 Printing / Binding Expense 624.10

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp - … 5,789.78

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 188.26

401-0533-533.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 1,295.06

401-0533-533.5265 Tools 402.84

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services - … 11,296.11

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid … 140.68

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 1,293.19

402-0534-534.4700 Printing & Binding - Solid… 624.08

402-0534-534.4900 Other Current Charges - S… 930.65

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 34.46

404-0535-535.3100 Professional Services 337.50

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 134.88

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 6,036.23

404-0535-535.4400 Rentals/Leases 37.67

404-0535-535.4620 Repairs & Maint. - Vehicles 14.60

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip… 12,085.00

404-0535-535.4700 Printing & Binding 624.10

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 2,490.47

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 111.01

404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 3,207.60

Grand Total: 180,778.50

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 180,778.50

Grand Total: 180,778.50
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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES  
Monday, September 13, 2021 

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting 
7:00 PM 

201 West Moody Boulevard, 
City Commission Chambers - Building 3 

Bunnell, FL 32110  
 

A.   Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 
 
It was determined there was a quorum physically present at the meeting.   

 
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor Rogers; 
Commissioner Tonya Gordon; Commissioner Bob Barnes; Commissioner Tina-
Marie Schultz; City Attorney Garrett Olsen; City Manager Alvin Jackson; Finance 
Director Shanea Stankiewicz; Infrastructure Director Dustin Vost; City Clerk Kristen 
Bates; Deputy Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
 
Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders 
Mayor Robinson led the Invocation. 

 
B.    Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None   

 
C.   Consent Agenda: 

C.1. Approval of Warrant 1. 
  a. September 13, 2021 Warrant  
C.2. Approval of Minutes  
 a. August 23, 2021 City Commission Workshop Minutes – Enterprise Funds 

F/Y 2021-2022 Budget 
b. August 23, 2021 City Commission Meeting Minutes 

Motion:  Approve the Consent Agenda 
Motion By: Vice Mayor Rogers  
Second By: Commissioner Schultz 
Board Discussion: None 